GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI (RTI BRANCH, DTTE)

(Ph. No. 27321014, Email: piohqtte.delhi@gov.in)

NO.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No.4480/ 30 0 1

Dated: 20/10/17

То

Sh. O.P.Sharma

House No. 347. DDA SFS Flats,

Pocket 1 & 2, Sector- 3, Dwarka,

New Delhi - 110078

Sub: Supply of information Under RTI Act-2005.

Sir,

This is with reference to your application seeking information from PIO, L.T. Governor Secretariat, Raj Niwas, Delhi. The instant RTI was transferred under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005. The letter dated 06/10/2017 of PIO, LT.Governor Secretariat, New Delhi was received in this office on 10/10/2017 and ID No. 4480 was allotted by this office. The replies/information in r/o DTTE (HQ) is as under:

Information	Information provided as per available records in the branches
Sought	
Information as	No such information is available in this office.
per Sl.No.1	
(a),(b) &(c)	
<u> </u>	

As per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 u/s 19 (1), if you are not satisfied with the information, you may file an appeal to the 1st Appellate Authority. The address of First Appellate Authority is as under:-

The First Appellate Authority, Department of Training & Technical Education, Room No. 103, 1st Floor, Pitampura, Delhi- 110034.

Yours faithfully,

MOD BARTHWAL

(AMOD BARTHWAL) PIO(RTI) DTTE

Copy to:-

1. The Assistant Programmer, DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of RTI application is also enclosed).

2. The PIO, LT. Governor's Secretariat, Raj Niwas, Delhi - 110054

LT. GOVERNOR'S SECRETARIAT RAJ NIWAS: DELHI – 110054

No.1045 (E-2582) /RTI/17/RN/(ID-37677)/ 4255

Dated: 06/10/2017

То,

The Public Information Officer
Directorate of Training & Technical Education
Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura,
Delhi-

The Public Information Officer Directorate of Vigilance, 4th Level C. wing, Delli Scelt. 1

विषय:- Supply of Information under RTI Act-2005 in r/o RTI application of Sh. O.P. Sharma (ID No. 37677).

Sir/Madam,

The Application under RTI Act 2005 dated 28.09.2017 received on 04.10.2017 in respect of Sh. O.P. Sharma seeking information, is hereby transferred to you, under Section 6 (3) of the said Act, for appropriate action as it closely pertains to your departments. The requisite fee of Rs. 10/- has been deposited by the applicant.

The information may be furnished directly to the applicant. In case, the matter is not related to your Department, the same may please be further transferred to the Department concerned under intimation to the applicant. Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

Gy

(J. P. Kothari)
Dy.Secretary/PIO
LT. Governor Secretariat

Copy to:-Sh. O.P. Sharma, 347, DDA SFS Flats, Pocket 1 & 2, Sector 3, Dwarka, New Delhi-110078 for information with submission that the required information in above RTI is not pertain to this department and seems closely pertain to above mentioned department. Further you are requested, if the information from above department is not received or the reply received from them is not satisfactory, you may file first appeal before the First Appellate Authority of the said Department.

(J. P. Kothari) Dy.Secretary/PIO LT. Governor Secretariat 0

The Public Information Officer, Hon'ble Lt. Governor's Secretariat, Raj Niwas, Raj Niwas Marg, Delhi-110054.

Date: September 28, 2017.

42277

Subject: Information Sought Under the Right to Information Act 2005, Section 6 - <u>Regarding Details of the Members of Inspection Team Constituted Against Retired Principal of GBPEC, Prof. O.P.Sharma.</u>

Dear Public Information Officer,

Under the Right to Information Act 2005, Section 6, I request you to give me information, the details of which are as follows:

A. Period for which the information is sought: Current.

B. Details of the Information Sought:

This has reference to Memorandum No. F.5/13/DOV/TTE/2016/8604, dated 18/05/2017, with Annexure I to Annexure IV, received by me, containing *alleged* irregularities in the context of M/s Honpro Signatory Pvt. Ltd.

In Annexure III, at Sr. No. 5 (copy attached, Annexure A), there is mention of "Inspection Team". In this regard, I got the information, through my RTI petition (ID No. 4101) from the Directorate of Vigilance, GNCTD which is enclosed herewith enclosed (Annexure B).

Please provide me the details and copies thereof, of the following:

<u>Question 1.</u> In this regard, please provide me the following information/details and relevant copies of:

- a) Pay-bands along with Grade Pay, of all the following members of this inspection team comprising of: (i) Sh. Satender Yadav. (ii) Sh. Sh. Gopal (iii) Sh. Pradeep (iv) Sh. Sh Manish (v) Sh. Vinod kumar.
- b) Copies of their appointments in, or, transfer to The Directorate of Vigilance, Govt. of NCT of Delhi (including by Deputation or otherwise).
- c) The name and designation of the officers who <u>proposed</u> and who <u>approved</u> the constitution of this inspection team? <u>Please provide copies of the related noting on the file.</u>

(Contd. on page 2.)

Qu/

176

© C: Details of the Application Fee Paid:

Enclosed Application Fee of Rs. 10/- by IPO No. 38F 148556, Dated 25/07/2017, Favouring the PIO, Hon'ble Lt. Governor of Delhi's Secretariat, Raj Niwas, Delhi.

E: Items Given Below are for Your Kind Information and Consideration:

- a) As per section 7(3) of the RTI Act 2005, if any further fee is/are required to provide the information sought, I request the PIO to inform me of the additional fee amount along with the calculations made to arrive at the amount.
- b) As per section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005, in case the requested information is held by another public authority, I request the PIO to transfer the application, or part of it, within FIVE days and immediately inform me about such transfer.
- c) As per the section 7(8) (iii) and 7(3) (ii) of the RTI Act 2005, I request the PIO to inform me of the particulars of the First Appellate Authority.

F: Declaration

I hereby declare that I am citizen of India and am seeking this information as a 'citizen'.

Yours Sincerely,

(PROF. O. P. SHARMA)

Phone (Mob): 9873420904

Address: 347, DDA SFS Flats, Pocket 1&2, Sector 3, Dwarka, New Delhi-110078.

Enclosures: As Stated Above.

Enclosures: As Stated Above.

Annexwe A

ST OF DOCUMENTS BY WHICH THE ARTICLES OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST SH. O.P. SHARMA, THE THEN PRINCIPAL (NOW RETIRED), TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI ARE PROPOSED TO BE SUSTAINED.

- 1. Copy of complaint dated 29/04/2015 made by Students of Computer Science of GB Pant Engineering College, Delhi.
- 2. Copy of complaint dated 29/04/2015 mde by Students of Mechanical & Automation Engineering of GB Pant Engineering College, Delhi.
- 3. Copy of complaint dated 12/10/2015 made by Sh. Vinay Kumar Arora.
- 4. Copy of Internal Inquiry Committee Report dated 07/07/2015.
- 5. Copy of inspection report dated 29/03/2016 submitted by the inspection team.
- 6. Copy of inspection report dated 18/05/2016 submitted by the inspection team.
- 7. Copy of statement dated 28/04/2016 of Smt. Mamta Jain, Dean (Academics), GB Pant Engineering College, Okhla, New Delhi.
- 8. Copy of statement dated 28/10/2015 of Sh. Jai Prakash, Addl. Head (Training & Placement), GB Pant Engineering College, Okhla, New Delhi.
- 9. Copy of statement dated 14/12/2015 of Sh. Jai Prakash, Addl. Head (Training & Placement), GB Pant Engineering College, Okhla, New Delhi.
- 10. Copy of statement dated 30/10/2015 of Sh. Vinay Kumar Arora, the then Assistant Professor (contractual), GB Pant Engineering College, Okhla, New Delhi.
- 11. Copy of statement dated 26/04/2016 of Sh. Vinay Kumar Arora, the then Assistant Professor (contractual), GB Pant Engineering College, Okhla, New Delhi.
- 12. Copy of statement dated 11/05/2016 of Sh. Harshal Kumar, Consultant of M/s Honpro Signatory Pvt. Ltd.
- 13. Copies of e-mails of Sh. Harshal Kumar, dated 29/01/2013, 05/03/2013, 28/02/2013 using his designation as Training & Placement Officer, GB Pant Engineering College, Okhla, New Delhi.
- 14. Copy of letter dated 27/10/2015 issued by Sh. S. Maji, Principal, GB Pant Engineering College, Okhla, New Delhi.
- 15. Copy of letter dated 18/11/2015 issued by Sh. S. Maji, Principal, GB Pant Engineering College, Okhla, New Delhi.
- 16. Copy of details of Bills/Service Orders of M/s Honpro Signatory Pvt. Ltd. during 2013-14.

Sup: Diraci

- 17. Copy of sanction order dated 23/09/2013 of M/s Honpro Signatory Pvt. Ltd. amounting to Rs. 97,800/-.
- 18. Copy of sanction order dated 23/09/2013 of M/s Honpro Signatory Pvt. Ltd. amounting to Rs. 97,900/-.
- 19. Copy of sanction order dated 23/09/2013 of M/s Honpro Signatory Pvt. Ltd. amounting to Rs. 98,700/-.

Contd.../-

RTI Matte Speed por

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF VIGILANCE

4th level, C-wing, Delhi Secretariat, I P Estate, New Delhi 110002 (Phone No.-23392209, Fax.-23392303)

No. F 5/1/DOV/RTI/2017 13458

Dated: 1/8/17

To Shri O P Sharma, R/o 347, DDA SFS Flats, Pocket 1 & 2, Sector-3, Dwarka, New Delhi-78.

Sub: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005, filed y Sh O P Sharma (ID No. 4101)-regarding. Sir,

Kindly refer to your application dated 20-06-2017 under RTI Act, 2005 received in this Directorate on 06-07-2017 on transfer from Anti-Corruption Branch, GNCTD.

In this regard, it is informed that since complete copy of the said application dated 20-06-2017 was not provided to this Directorate, ACB, GNCTD was requested, vide this Directorate's letter of even number dated 19-07-2017, to provide the same. ACB, GNCTD, vide its letter number 4394/ID-154/17/RTI/ACB dated 24-07-2017, informed that they had also not received the same. Hence, PIO, G B Pant Engineering College, GNCTD has been requested to provide a copy of complete application, vide this Directorate's letter of even number dated 27-07-2017. However, the same is still awaited.

Information in respect to point No. 2 (a) & (b) of the application is as under-

(a) Sh Satender Yaday, Supdt./Gr-I (DASS)

"Sh Gopal, Supdt/Gr-I(DASS)

Sh Pradeep, Supdt/Gr-I(DASS)

Sh Manish, Supdt/Gr-I(DASS)

Sh Vinod Kumar, Supdt/Gr-I(DASS)

(b) No such information is available in this regard.

The particulars of the Appellate Authority are given under, where an appeal, if required, can be filed under section 19 of the RIT Act, 2005 within 30 days of the receipt of this letter:-

First Appellate Authority/Special Secretary (Vig) Directorate of Vigilance, 4th Level, C-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi-02

Asstt. Director-IV (Vig)/ Public Information Officer Dated

No F 5/1/DOV/RTI/2017

Copy to the PIO/Nodal Officer, Directorate of Vigilance w.r.t his letter No. F 1/1/ID No. 4101/RTI/2017/DOV/11714 dated 07-07-2017 for information and further necessary action.

Asstt. Director (Vig)/ Public Information Officer-IV